## **Notice of Rerun Election for IAMAW District Lodge 19 Officers**

Pursuant to a Voluntary Compliance Agreement signed October 28, 2023, between the U.S. Department of Labor, Office of Labor-Management Standards (OLMS) and IAM District Lodge 19, OLMS is supervising a new election for the following offices of IAM District Lodge 19:

- 1 President/Directing General Chairman
- 1 Secretary-Treasurer

The term of office will be for the remainder of the unexpired terms which will end on September 30, 2027.

Members in good standing will be permitted to vote in person, or if eligible, by absentee mail-in ballot. In-person voting will be conducted at polling sites designated by members' respective Local Lodges on <u>Friday May 3, 2024, from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.</u> Your local lodge polling site is at the address listed below:

Local Lodge: 478

American Legion Post 888 241 E. North Ave. Northlake, IL 60164

To assist in verifying your eligibility to vote in this election, please bring this letter with you to your Local Lodge polling site, along with a photo ID.

## **Voter Eligibility**

To have their ballot counted, a member must be in good standing of IAM District Lodge 19. Anyone identified on their Local Lodge's voter eligibility list will be eligible to vote. Anyone who does not appear on their Local Lodge's voter eligibility list will be instructed to vote a challenged ballot.

All eligible members who arrive at the polls between 6:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. will be permitted to cast their ballot. Any member who is in line at 6:00 p.m. will be allowed to remain and vote.

## **Other Election Information**

The ballot tally will take place the week of May 13, 2024, at the IAM District Lodge 19 office in Denver, Colorado. The Candidates who receive the highest number of votes will win the election for each respective position.

All governing documents pertaining to this election will be available on the District Lodge 19 website, <a href="https://www.districtlodge19.org">www.districtlodge19.org</a>.

Any member in good standing may protest the supervised election for valid cause; such protest should be made directly to the DOL Election Supervisor in writing at any time before, during, or within 10 days after the tally:

Beth Growney U.S. Dept. of Labor-OLMS 2300 Main Street, Suite 10013 Kansas City, MO 64108

Phone: 202-999-8259

Email: IAMDL19electionsupervisor@dol.gov

If you have any questions, please contact District Lodge 19 Secretary-Treasurer Richard D. Nadeau, at (303) 243-3138 or DOL Election Supervisor Beth Growney at (202) 999-8259, IAMDL19electionsupervisor@dol.gov.